

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 15639 OF 2023

Reliable Spaces Pvt. Ltd. .. Petitioner

Versus

The Maharashtra Industrial
Development Corporation & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Ms Pooja Kshirsagar i/by Miheer Jayakar, for the Petitioner.

Ms S. A. Prabhune, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Ms Shraddha Dubepatil i/by Jay & Co., for Respondent Nos. 1
and 2.

Mr. Nirav Shah i/by Little & Co., for the Respondent No.3.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 26th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C:-

1. When the grievance was made by the learned counsel for the Petitioner that MSEDCL has filed the reply affidavit but the copy is not served upon her, the learned counsel representing it has handed over the copy of the reply affidavit, which he has acknowledged. As far as Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, i.e. MIDC is concerned, learned counsel, Ms. Dubepatil seek two weeks time to file affidavit-in-reply.

Upon the reply being filed, the Petitioner is at liberty to file re-joinder within a period of two weeks, covering the reply affidavit filed by both set-off Respondents.

List the Writ Petition on **24.03.2026**.

At the request of the learned counsel for the Petitioner, Writ Petition No.5392 of 2024 is directed to be listed along with.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)